Fifth, to reflect the fall-out changes to water and wastewater revenue requirements in Issue 59 on page 177, staff requests to make the following type and strike
changes to the recommendation and staff analysis sections.

2/2312009

Page 5 of7

Recommendation: The appropriate pre-repression revenue requirement for the December 31, 2007 test year is $9,029,066 $9,168,396 for water and
$6024769 $6,9?6,616 for wastewater. (Fletcher, Billingslea, Mouring)

Staff Analysis: Consistent with staff's recommendation of rate base, cost of capital, and net operating income adjustments, staff recommends the total pre­
repression revenue requirement is $9 029,066 $9,168,396 for water and $6.024,769 $6,9?6,616 for wastewater. The pre-repression revenue requirement for
each of the Utility's WAW systems are reflected in Schedule Nos. 2, 4-A, and 4-B.

Sixth, on page 402, Schedule 4-A should be revised to reflect the correct revenue requirement for Palm Terrace water.

AUF/Palm Terrace Schedule No. 4-A
Statement of Water Operations Docket No. 080121-WS
Test Year Ended 12131/07

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1

~

~

~

~

~

17

~

~

10

Operating Revenues: $317409 $308628 $626037 (~309 594) $316443 ~ ~AillL
71.42%

Operating Expenses
Operation & Maintenance $394,440 $83,512 $477,952 ($36,060) $441,892 $0 $441,892

Depreciation 5,741 16,705 22,446 (3,840) 18,606 0 18,606

Amortization 0 6,717 6,717 () 6,717 0 6.717

Taxes Other Than income 24.660 14.037 38.697 (18.239) 20,458 10.171 30.628

Income Taxes .!1.1Am 67437 25995 .®~l (67. 1Q1l ll12ZJ ..1..<UlJ;l.9..

Total Operating Expense $383,399 $188.408 $571,807 ($15J~288J ~42o,gJ9 $9.1..,394 $5J1....91..2_

Operating Income (~65,990) $120,220 $54230 (U5.8,306) {$1Q1,Q]!3j $J3~~6Z3 $3QMI3_

Rate Base $172.478 $659,514 $389803 $389,803

Rate of Return -38.26% 8.22% -26.70% 7.84%

Seventh. on page 403, Schedule 4-8 should be revised to reflect the correct revenue requirement for Palm Terrace wastewater.

AUF/Palm Terrace SChedule No. 4-B
Statement of Wastewater Operations Docket No. 080121-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1

~

~

~

~

~

17

~

~

10

Operating Revenues: ~ lliM5.6. $510123 (~128,586) $381,537 $Hl8..Q3ft iQZ9,575
51.91%

Operating Expenses
Operation & Maintenance $211,359 $78.021 $289.380 ($24,727) $264,653 $0 $264,653

Depreciation 29,392 19,843 49.235 (22,706) 26,529 0 26,529

Amortization 0 5,720 5,720 123,511 129,231 0 129,231

Taxes Other Than Income 15,143 24,960 40,103 (6,341) 33,762 8,912 42,674

Income Taxes 49674 (8864) 40810 (7_5,246) {~A36J ZLJ6.B. 36,732_

Total Operating Expense $305,568 $119,680 $425,248 (S~,5Q9J $4~9,Z39 $BQ~QJlQ $.'1:99,819_

Operating Income lliml1. ~ $84875 (~123 077) (~38,202) ~ $79756

Rate Base ~ $1042040 $1 017,717 $1 017717

Rate of Return 9.57% ~ -3.75% 7.84%

Eighth, on page 404, Schedule 4-C should be revised to reflect the correct regulatory asset and income tax adjustments for Palm Terrace water and wastewater.

2/2312009

Page 6of7

AUF/Palm Terrace
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12131/07

Schedule 4-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

Explanation Water Wastewater

1
2
3

1
2
~
~
5
p
7
~
9
10
11
12

1

2
4
5

1
2
3
4
5

Opera!lng Revenues
Remove requested final revenue increase,
To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30)
To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31)